

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
SHANE FOWLER, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 20-3854 (APM)
)	
JESSICA HOPMAN, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

 A. Statutory and regulatory background.....2

 B. Factual background.....5

 C. Procedural history and related proceedings7

LEGAL STANDARD.....8

ARGUMENT10

 I. The Court should dismiss this case for lack of subject matter jurisdiction.10

 II. The Court should dismiss this case for lack of personal jurisdiction.14

 III. The Court should decline to exercise its discretionary declaratory judgment
 jurisdiction in this case.16

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	11
<i>Air Brake System, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 357 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Berkley v. Dowds</i> , 152 Cal. App. 4th 518 (2007)	16
<i>Brillhart v. Excess Insurance Co. of America</i> , 316 U.S. 491 (1942).....	17
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	11
<i>Crane v. New York Zoological Society</i> , 894 F.2d 454 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	9, 14
<i>Doe v. United States Youth Soccer Association, Inc.</i> , 8 Cal. App. 5th 1118 (2017)	16
<i>Dupervil v. Alliance Health Operations, LCC</i> , 2021 WL 355137 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2021).....	12
<i>Eaton v. Big Blue Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 1184 (D. Kan. Aug. 19, 2020)	12
<i>Edmond v. U.S. Postal Service General Counsel</i> , 949 F.2d 415 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Estate of Jones v. St. Jude Operating Co., LLC</i> , 2021 WL 900672 (D. Or. Feb. 16, 2021).....	12
<i>Estate of McCalebb v. AG Lynwood, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 911951 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2021).....	12, 13
<i>Estate of Smith v. Bristol at Tampa</i> , 2021 WL 100376 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 12, 2021).....	12

<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	10, 11
<i>Fuentes v. Azar</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 83 (D.D.C. 2020).....	17
<i>Garcia v. Welltower OpCo Group</i> , 2021 WL 492581 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2021).....	12, 13
<i>Goldblatt v. HCP Prairie Village KS OPCO LLC</i> , 2021 WL 308158 (D. Kan. Jan. 29, 2021)	11, 12
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	14
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	4
<i>GTE New Media Services, Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Gully v. First National Bank</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936).....	11
<i>Gunter v. CCRC Opco-Freedom Square, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 8461513 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 2020)	12
<i>Handy v. Shaw, Bransford, Veilleux & Roth</i> , 325 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Haro v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals</i> , 2020 WL 5291014 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2020)	12
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	14
<i>Jerdine v. FDIC</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 218 (D.D.C. 2010).....	8
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	9
<i>Lawrence v. D.C. Court of Appeals</i> , 629 F. Supp. 579 (D.D.C. 1986).....	11

Lyons v. Cucumber Holdings, LLC,
2021 WL 364640 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2021).....12

Martin v. Serrano Post Acute LLC,
2020 WL 5422949 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2020)12

Moore v. Pflug Packaging & Fulfillment, Inc.,
2018 WL 2430903 (N.D. Cal. May 30, 2018).....16

Mwani v. bin Laden,
414 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....15

NetCoalition v. SEC,
715 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....13

Parker v. St. Jude Operating Co., LLC,
2020 WL 8362407 (D. Or. Dec. 28, 2020).....12

Perisic v. Kim,
2020 WL 5459048 (D.D.C. Oct. 24, 2019)12

Public Service Commission of Utah v. Wycoff Co.,
344 U.S. 237 (1952).....10

Robertson v. Big Blue Healthcare, Inc.,
2021 WL 764566 (D. Kan. Feb. 26, 2021)12

Robinson v. Ashcroft,
357 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2004).....9

Saldana v. Glenhaven Healthcare LLC,
2020 WL 6713995 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2020).....12

Saunders v. Big Blue Healthcare, Inc.,
2021 WL 764567 (D. Kan. Feb. 26, 2021)16

Second Amendment Foundation v. U.S. Conference of Mayors,
274 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....9

Settles v. U.S. Parole Commission,
429 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....9

Sherod v. Comprehensive Healthcare Management Services, LLC,
2020 WL 6140474 (W.D. Penn. Oct. 16, 2020)12

<i>Sickle v. Torres Advanced Enterprise Solutions, LLC</i> , 884 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Simpson v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.D.C. 2007).....	14
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....	10
<i>Speelman v. United States</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2006).....	9
<i>UnitedHealthCare Insurance Co. v. Price</i> , 255 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2017).....	17
<i>US Airways Master Executive Council v. American West Master Executive Council</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2007).....	12
<i>UtahAmerican Energy, Inc. v. Department of Labor</i> , 685 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17–18
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	8
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....	9, 17
<i>WMATA v. Ragonese</i> , 617 F.2d 828 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	15
Statutes	
District of Columbia Code § 13–423(a).....	14–15
Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act	
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d	1
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(2)(B)	3
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d (a)(3)	3
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(d).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(d)(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)	3

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(1)(A)-(C)	2
Declaratory Judgment Act	
28 U.S.C. § 2201–02.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)	9, 16
Pub. L. 116-127 § 6005, 134 Stat. 178 (2020).....	2
Pub. L. 116-136 § 3103, 134 Stat. 281 (2020), <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)(1)(D).....	2
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P 57.....	10
Regulations	
85 Fed. Reg. 15,198 (Mar. 17, 2020)	3
85 Fed. Reg. 21,012 (Apr. 15, 2020)	3
85 Fed. Reg. 35,100 (June 4, 2020)	3
85 Fed. Reg. 52,136 (Aug. 24, 2020)	3
85 Fed. Reg. 54,581 (Sept. 2, 2020)	4
85 Fed. Reg. 79,190 (Dec. 9, 2020)	3
Other Authorities	
Kevin J. Hickey, Congressional Research Service, <i>The PREP Act and COVID-19: Limiting Liability for Medical Countermeasures</i> (Dec. 21, 2020)	2
10B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure § 2767</i> (4th ed.).....	10, 11
Health and Human Services, Office of General Counsel,	
Advisory Opinion 20-01 (Apr. 17, 2020), <i>as modified</i> May 19, 2020	3, 4
Advisory Opinion 20-02 (May 19, 2019)	4
Advisory Opinion 20-03 (Oct. 22, 2020), <i>as modified</i> Oct. 23, 2020	4
Advisory Opinion 20-04 (Oct. 22, 2020), <i>as modified</i> Oct. 23, 2020	4
Advisory Opinion 21-01 (Jan. 8, 2021)	4, 13

Statement of Rep. Gregory Walden, 166 Congressional Record House 1675-09,
March 13, 202013

Statement of Rep. Nathan Deal, 151 Congressional Record House 12244,
Dec. 18, 200513
